

Case No. A08-1739

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake Area
Wildlife Association,

Appellant,

vs.

Nicollet County Board of County Commissioners,

Respondent,

vs.

Marlin Fitzner, et al, Intervenors,

Respondents,

vs.

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources,
Third Party Defendant,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENTS INTERVENORS'
BRIEF**

BARNETT LAW, LTD.
Garry Barnett, #1280
600 South Second Street
P.O. Box 3008
Mankato, MN 56002-3008

PETERSON LAW OFFICE, P.A.
William G. Peterson, #86435
3601 Minnesota Drive, Suite 800
Bloomington, MN 55435
Attorneys for Appellant

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
Scott T. Anderson, #157405
Kimberley K. Sobieck, #288299
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
*Attorneys for Nicollet County Board of
County Commissioners, Respondent*

RINKE-NOONAN
Gerald W. Von Korff, #113232
Kurt A. Deter, #22342
1015 West St. Germain St., Suite 300
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302
(320) 251-6700
Attorneys for Intervenors, Respondents

LORI SWANSON, ATTORNEY
GENERAL
STATE OF MINNESOTA
Jill Schlick Nguyen, #0292874
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, #900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
*Attorneys for Minnesota Department
of Natural Resources, Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i, ii, iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
Did the District Court Correctly Deny Swan Lake's Attempt under MERA to Restore the Hydrology of the Little Lake Watershed to its 19 th Century Condition in Light of Existing Drainage Orders and the DNR's Exclusive Jurisdiction to Establish the Ordinary High Water Level of Minnesota Waters	1
Did the Amended Findings Improperly Fail to Include a Pre-Trial Order Finding Removing from the Trial any Attempt to Alter the Function of the Drainage System	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
A. Establishment of Ditch 46A	7
B. 1950 Improvement of Ditch #46A	11
C. Concerns Over Deterioration of the Weir—Alternative Proposals	14
D. Swan Lake Brings MERA Case Demanding that County Raise Level of Little Lake	18
E. The Trial and Post Trial Motions	20
III. ARGUMENT	21
A. The Proper Method to Effect a Weir Repair in a Drainage System is a Drainage Repair Order	21
B. Swan Lake' Proposal to Raise the Level of Little Lake to 976 Feet is Unlawful and Would Take Intervenors' Property	23
C. Minnesota Law Protects Statutory Drainage Rights Accruing Under Prior Proceedings	26
D. Minnesota Law Does Not Grant the District Courts Jurisdiction to Determine the Ordinary High Water Level	31
IV. CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE AS TO BRIEF LENGTH	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Cf Troska v. Brecht 167 N.W.1042 (Minn. 1918)	26
County Ditch No. 34 v. Sibley County 142 Minn. 37, 170 N.W. 883 (Minn. 1919)	26
County of Martin v. Kampert 151 N.W. 897 (Minn. 1915)	28
Curran v. County of Sibley 50 N.W. 237 (1891)	28
Fisher v. Albin 104 N.W.2d 32 (1960)	27
Great Norther Ry Co. v. Lehman 36 N.W.2d 336 (Minn. 1949)	28
Herschman v. Department of Natural Resources 225 N.W.2d 841 (Minn. 1975)	24
In re: Determining the Natural Ordinary High Water Level of Lake Pulaski 384 N.W.2d 510, 517-18 (Minn. App. 1986)	32, 33
In re Judicial Ditch No. 9 208 N.W. 417 (Minn. 1926)	28
In re Judicial Ditch Proceeding No. 15 of Faribault County 167 N.W. 1042 (Minn. 1918)	9
In re Lake Elysian High Water Level 293 N.W. 140, 141- 42 (1940)	32
In re Petition of Jacobson re County Ditch No. 24 48 N.W.2d 441, 444 (Minn. 1951)	14, 28
